design guidelines are established through a master plan, the proposed multi-family project shall be designed with a 
compatible theme/style. 

C. Landscape and Open Space:  
1. Landscape 

i. Parking Lot: Every parking lot with more than ten (10) spaces and three thousand five hundred 
(3,500) square feet shall contain internal landscaped areas. A minimum of one tree shall be planted 
per three hundred (300) square feet of overall internal landscaped area, with at least one shade tree 
planted in each island. The remainder of the island shall be landscaped with additional shrubs,